
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679 
Email:  tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
7 July 2023 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of previous meetings of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The Committee is asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 
6 June 2023 (cream paper). 
  
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee dated 27 June 2023 are 
in preparation and will be submitted for confirmation to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Definitive Map Modification Order  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and determine the following application. 
  
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance: 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


DMMO 3/19 - Definitive Map Modification Order Application to modify 
the definitive map and statement for Chichester by adding a bridleway 
from along the length of Sheepwash Lane, from the junction with the 
B2179 at Rookwood Lane, to its end on Redlands Lane, in the parish of 
West Wittering. 
 

5. Date of Next Meeting  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 
5 September 2023 at County Hall, Chichester.   
  
Report by the Head of Planning Services, Director of Law and Assurance and 
Assistant Director (Highways Transport and Planning). 
  
The Committee is invited to ask about planned agenda items and to note the 
following report: 
  
Current Planning Applications, Current Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (DMMOs), Town and Village Green Applications (TVGs) and 
Public Path Orders (PPOs) under investigation. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 

Page 2



Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
6 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee held at 
10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Burrett (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Ali, Cllr Atkins, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Oakley, Cllr Quinn and Cllr Wild 
 
Apologies were received from: Cllr Gibson, Cllr McDonald and Cllr Patel 
 
Absent: Cllr Kerry-Bedell 
 

 
Part I 

  
1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1    In accordance with the County Council’s Code of Conduct, Cllr 
Duncton declared a Personal Interest in Item 5 – Public Rights of Way 
Progress Report 2022 because she is a member of South Downs National 
Park’s Planning Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

2.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee held on 7 February 2023 be approved and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 
  

3.   Urgent Matters  
 

3.1   There were no urgent matters. 
  

4.   Definitive Map Modification Order  
 

DMMO 8/21 – Definitive Map Modification Order to add to the 
Definitive Map and Statement for Cuckfield Rural a footpath from 
the southern end of footpath 11Ar to footpath 25Ar near Stone 
Barn Cottages, in the Parish of Ardingly 
  
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance.  The report was introduced by Charlotte Nash, Trainee Legal 
Executive, who outlined the application and the key points.  The 
Committee was advised that two corrections to dates in the Committee 
report should be noted as follows: 
 

• Page 12, paragraph 7.1.12, bullet point 2 – the reference to 
“2 Nov 1995”, should read 2 Nov 1955. 

• Page 18, paragraph 7.1.24, bullet point 3 – the reference to 
“19/11/23” should read 23/11/54. 

 
4.2 Mr Alan Hillier, representing The Bluebell Railway, one of the 
landowners, spoke in objection to the application.  If this DMMO is 
approved the permissive route, linking the southern end of footpath 11Ar 
to footpath 25Ar that is on Mrs Knowles’ land and has been in existence 
for many years and is in use, will be lost. Plans to reinstate this section of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



railway line, including moving the permissive path alongside the railway 
fence (still on Mrs Knowles’ land), have been put on hold awaiting this 
application outcome.  The Lewes & East Grinstead Railway Act 1880 
relevant deposited plans and Parliamentary Book of Reference were 
accepted as accurate when the status of this footpath was previously 
considered by East Sussex County Council in the 1950s.  Any changes 
would have had an accompanying formal certificate amending the 
Parliamentary record; none has been produced.  Para
[...]
 
and paragraph 8.14 of the Committee report]. 
 
4.7 During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 
responses or clarification was provided by the Legal Officers, as follows: 
  

Clarification of the route of the permissive path 
  
Point raised – Clarification was sought as to whether the route of 
the current permissive path is the same as the claimed route. 
  
Response – The permissive route lies to the west of the claimed 
route [shown as the dotted line on slide number 2 of the Committee 
PowerPoint presentation – available on the 6 June 2023 Planning 
and Rights of Way Committee meeting page of the West Sussex 
County Council website at the following url: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=76
4&MId=3372&Ver=4.] 
  
Was the footpath ever stopped-up? 
  
Point raised – Did the decision of the East Sussex County Council 
on 13 March 1956 mean that the footpath was stopped-up?   
  
Response –The purpose of the 1956 East Sussex County Council 
hearing and decision was to determine the status of the footpath 
and whether it should be included on the Definitive Map, having 
been included on the Draft Definitive Map.  The decision did not 
stop-up the footpath. 
  
New evidence 
  
Points raised – Is it possible to state what evidence was lost in 
relation to the 15 February 1956 hearing and whether the recently 
discovered evidence is, therefore, classed as new evidence?  Does 
the new evidence date from after the construction of the railway?  
Clarification was sought about what happens in cases where 
evidence is in conflict.  Clarification was sought as to whether the 
Council would make a case for the Order on the basis of the higher 
legal test if an objection were to be made to the Planning 
Inspectorate and if the Committee should be making a decision on 
that basis now. 
  
Response – [See also Minute 4.6 above].  The Committee has the 
right to consider new evidence or evidence that was not available at 
the time of the 15 February 1956 hearing. It is considered that 
there is new evidence submitted by the applicant, in particular the 
Finance Act 1910 and Ordnance Survey First Edition.  The Officer’s 
conclusion on Finance Act evidence was that it is not certain that 
the claimed route was one of the public rights of way for which a 
deduction was made.  However, it cannot be ruled out.  While an 
item of evidence may have little evidential value in itself, it gives 
rise to a need to consider the evidence as a whole, with new 
evidence being seen as a link in a chain.  In cases where evidence is 
in conflict or there may be doubt, the law requires that a decision 
should fall on the side of the argument that a footpath can be 
reasonably alleged to subsist.  In these circumstances, if an 
objection is made to the making of the Order then the Planning 
Inspectorate would test the evidence in the form of an Inquiry, 
either by written submission, hearing or Public Local Inquiry and 
make a decision on confirmation of the Order on the basis of the 
higher legal test, whether, on the balance of probability, a footpath 
subsists.  Throughout this confirmation process, the County Council 
would maintain a neutral stance in that it would defend the decision 
of the Committee but would not support confirmation of the Order 
as it is not considered the higher test is met.  The applicant would 
be required to make the case for confirmation.  The Committee is 
required to reach a decision as to whether the claimed route meets 
the lower test, that a right of way could reasonably be alleged to 
subsist. 
 
Termination of FP 11Ar 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=764&MId=3372&Ver=4
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=764&MId=3372&Ver=4


  
Point raised – It would be reasonable to suppose that footpath 
11Ar did not terminate at the railway bridge but formed part of a 
network to link to
[...]
recommendation was proposed by Cllr Atkins and 
seconded by Cllr Duncton, and voted on by the Committee and approved 
by a majority. 
  
4.9 Resolved:- 
  

That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 53 (2) in 
consequence of an event specified in Sub-section 53 (3) (c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add a footpath from the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



southern end of public footpath 11Ar to footpath 25Ar near Stone 
Barn Cottages in the Parish of Ardingly be made. 
 

5. Public Rights of Way Progress Report 2022 
 

  
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Principal Rights of Way 
Officer.  The report was introduced by Nick Scott, Principal Rights of Way 
Officer, who outlined the key points, specifically also noting that the 
number of gates installed has reduced since 2021 and this may be 
accounted for by the increase in costs of materials in the last year.  
Thanks were also given to the various volunteers and groups mentioned 
throughout the report and to County Tree Surgeons in recognition of the 
work they undertake to help maintain the Public Rights of Way network 
(PROW network).  The Committee was advised that two corrections to 
dates in the Committee report should be noted as follows: 
 

• Page 37, paragraph 2.2 – the reference to “our database 2021” 
should read 2022. 

• Page 37, paragraph 3.1 – the reference to “2021” should read 2022. 
 
5.2 The Committee raised the points below and responses or 
clarification was provided by the Principal Rights of Way Officer, as noted 
below.  Members were also encouraged to report any issues to the Public 
Rights of Way Team, so they can be prioritised. 

 
Contracts 
  
Points raised – What is the length time of the contract with County 
Tree Surgeons and also the summer clearance contract? 
  
Response – The PROW maintenance contract with County Tree 
Surgeons is for four years with an option to extend for a further 
three years.  The summer clearance contract is in its sec
[...]
igns, what was the work that 
was done? 
  
Response – Signage work is mainly the replacement of signs which 
have deteriorated over time. 
 
Bridges 
  
Points raised – Page 38, paragraph 3.1, bullet point 2 of the 
Committee report mentions 144 bridges, what was the work that 
was done? 
  
Response – The reference is to maintenance and repair of bridges, 
for example, the replacement of handrails or rotten boards.  
Funding for new bridges comes from the Capital Programme, due to 
the much higher cost. 
 
Volunteer Hours 
  
Points raised – Page 38, paragraph 4.1 of the Committee report 
mentions 3546 hours of volunteer work over 60 days, which does 
not seem like many days. 
  
Response – The reference factors in all the volunteers and their 
time.  Some volunteers are available more often than others.  A 
volunteer co-ordinator leads on each project.  Training is provided 
as is equipment.  The number of volunteers listed with the County 
Council will be advised in the next annual report. 
 

5.3 Resolved: 
 

 The Committee noted the report and agreed that a corrected 
version of the report should be circulated to all Committee members 
and that the report should be made available via the Bulletin (the 
Members’ weekly newsletter) to all Members of the Council. 
  

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

6.1 The next scheduled meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee will be on Tuesday, 27 June 2023 at 10.30 am. 
 
6.2 Members noted items likely to be considered at the next meetings 
of Planning and Rights of Way Committee include planning application 
WSCC/047/21 - Creation of a 3G Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP) with 
perimeter fencing, floodlighting, macadam hardstanding area, storage 
container, timber acoustic barrier fence and macadam access pathway at 
The Forest School, Horsham at the Committee meeting on 27 June 2023 
and DMMO 3/19 - Addition of a BW along the full length of Sheepwash 
Lane, West Wittering – G18 at the Committee meeting on 18 July 2023.  
The scheduling of items to be considered by the Planning and Rights of 
Way Committee is subject to change. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



The meeting ended at 12.42 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



1 
 

Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee 

18 July 2023 

DMMO 3/19 - Definitive Map Modification Order Application to 
modify the definitive map and statement for Chichester by adding a 
bridleway from along the length of Sheepwash Lane, from the 
junction with the B2179 at Rookwood Lane, to its end on Redlands 
Lane, in the parish of West Wittering 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: The Witterings 
 

Summary 

The application seeks to add a bridleway along the length of Sheepwash Lane, 
starting from its junction with the B2179 at Rookwood Lane, to its end on Redlands 
Lane, West Wittering, and was submitted with 6 public way evidence forms 
testifying to use of the claimed route between 1965 – 2018. 

The relevant 20-year period of continuous use for the purpose of the application is 
1998 – 2018. 

The claimed route is currently recorded as a G-class highway. G-class highways are 
a class of highway of a historic nature but over which the extent of the public right 
has not been investigated and established. Given the claimed route’s antiquity it 
was necessary to investigate the historic archive, which included evidence from the 
County Council’s Records Office and from third parties. 

Additionally, the final 80 metres of Sheepwash Lane (from grid reference 479704, 
099573 to its end on Redlands Lane at grid reference 479783, 099557) is already 
registered as D-class highway, so any addition to the definitive and statement of 
the route would need to end at that point. 

It is concluded that the historical evidence meets the lower legal test and that the 
extent of public rights along Sheepwash Lane can be reasonably alleged to be a 
Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT). Therefore, an order should be made to add a 
BOAT to the Chichester Definitive Map. 

Recommendation 

That a Definitive Map Modification Order under Section 53 (2) in consequence of an 
event specified in sub-section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to add a byway open to all traffic to the definitive map and statement for 
Chichester along the length of Sheepwash Lane, from its junction at Rookwood 
Lane with the B2179 to a point 80m west of its end at Redlands Lane, West 
Wittering, should be made.  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



1 Introduction 

1.1 The application was made by the late Peter Dawson and was received in 
January 2019.  Following Mr Dawson’s passing in early 2023, his neighbour 
Liza Lingham has stated that she is willing to act as applicant in his place.  
The application seeks to add to the definitive map and statement a bridleway 
running along the length of Sheepwash Lane in West Wittering. The 
application was supported by 6 public way user evidence forms, testifying to 
the use of 6 users in total.  The path claimed by the application is shown on 
the application plan. 

1.2 The requirements for the presumed dedication of a public right of way for 
user evidence under statute are set out in Section 31 of the Highways Act 
1980. This requires use of the claimed route by the public as of right and 
without interruption, over a period of 20 years immediately prior to its status 
being brought into question so as to raise a presumption that the route had 
been dedicated.  This may be rebutted if there is sufficient evidence that 
there was no intention on the part of the relevant landowner(s) during this 
period to dedicate the way for use by the public. 

1.3 The application is made under Section 53(5) and is reliant on 53(3)(c)(i) 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1980 (WCA), being the discovery by the County 
Council of evidence which shows that a right of way which is not shown on 
the definitive map and statement subsis
[...]
P
age 37

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Parish: West Wittering Agenda Item No:

Contains OS data © Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell, or 

otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties in any form.
Third-party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

West Sussex County Council Licence No: 100023447.

Date: 14 June 2023

Plan: 01823B 1:425000

DMMO 3/19: Proposed Bridleway - Sheepwash Lane
Location Plan

OS Sheet: SZ7999

Grid Ref: TQ0831417261

Photocopy
liable to

distortion

Matt Davey
Assistant Director

Highways, Transport
and Planning

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Committee 

18 July 2023 

Current Planning Applications, Current Definitive Map Modification 
Orders (DMMOs), Town and Village Green applications (TVGs) and 
Public Path Orders (PPOs) under investigation 

Report by Head of Planning Services, Director of Law and Assurance 
and Assistant Director (Highways Transport and Planning) 
 

Table 1 - Minerals and Waste (County Matter) Planning Applications 

Reference 
(Case Officer) 

Applicant Proposal Location 

WSCC/080/19 
(Chris Bartlett) 

H Ripley & 
Co Ltd 

Variation of conditions 2, 8, 9 
and 12 of planning permission 
WSCC//037/18/CR to alter 
approved plans and 
documents relating to noise 
control, waste deliveries and 
skip and waste storage and 
non-compliance with condition 
4 relating to access and 
discharge of Condition 5 
relating to cycle parking. 

International Park, 
Priestley Way, 
Northgate,  
Crawley 
RH10 9NT 

WSCC/001/20 
(Chris Bartlett) 

Britaniacrest 
Recycling 
Ltd 

Variation of conditions 
1,2,4,8,19 and 22 of planning 
permission WSCC/009/18/SR 
to allow two further years’ 
extraction and restoration by 
2028. 

Washington Sand 
Pit 
Ham
[...]
ll be reported here. 

Michael Elkington  Tony Kershaw  Matt Davey 
Head of Planning Services Director of Law   Assistant Director 

Assurance    (Highways and Transport) 

Contact Officers: Andrew Sierakowski, Acting County Planning Team Manager, Ext. 
22762 for Planning; Laura Floodgate, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services, Ext. 24720 for 
DMMOs and TVGs and Ami Dye, Senior Rights of Way Officer, Highway Operations, 
Ext. 22687 for PPOs 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings of the Committee
	4 Definitive Map Modification Order
	Key decision: Not applicable
	Unrestricted
	Planning and Rights of Way Committee
	18 July 2023
	DMMO 3/19 - Definitive Map Modification Order Application to modify the definitive map and statement for Chichester by adding a bridleway from along the length of Sheepwash Lane, from the junction with the B2179 at Rookwood Lane, to its end on Redlands Lane, in the parish of West Wittering
	Electoral division: The Witterings
	Summary
	Recommendation
	1	Introduction
	2.	Character and features of the claimed route
	3. 	Land Ownership
	4. 	Consultations
	5.	Evidence submitted in support of the application
	6.	Archive evidence
	7.	Evidence provided by Sarah Rayfield on behalf of the British Horse Society
	8.	Evidence provided by Julie Robinson
	9.	Evidence provided by the Trail Riders Fellowship
	10.	Consideration of claim
	11. 	The 20-Year Period
	12.	As of right and without interruption?
	13.	Evidence of no intention to dedicate
	14.	Common Law
	15.	G-class Highway
	16.	Overall Conclusion and Recommendation
	17.	Consultation, engagement and advice
	18.	Finance
	19.	Risk implications and mitigations
	20.	Policy alignment and compliance
	Appendices


	PlngRoW_18.07.23_DMMO_03.19_App1_01823
	PlngRoW_18.07.23_DMMO_03.19_App2_01823
	PlngRoW_18.07.23_DMMO_03.19_App3_01823

	5 Date of Next Meeting
	Planning and Rights of Way Committee
	18 July 2023
	Current Planning Applications, Current Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs), Town and Village Green applications (TVGs) and Public Path Orders (PPOs) under investigation
	Report by Head of Planning Services, Director of Law and Assurance and Assistant Director (Highways Transport and Planning)
	5.  Public Path Orders (PPOs):





Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Rights of Way Committee 
 
18 July 2023 – At a meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee held 
at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Burrett (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Atkins, Cllr Ali, Cllr Gibson, Cllr McDonald, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Oakley, 
Cllr Quinn and Cllr Wild 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Duncton, Cllr Kerry-Bedell and Cllr Patel 
 

 
Part I 

  
13.    Declarations of Interest  

 
13.1    In accordance with the County Council’s Code of Conduct, Cllr Pieter 
Montyn declared a Personal Interest in Item 4 – DMMO 3/19 because the 
application is in his Electoral Division, The Witterings.  Cllr Montyn elected 
to sit as a Planning and Rights of Way Committee member for this 
application and not speak as the local County Councillor. 
  

14.    Minutes of previous meetings of the Committee  
 
14.1   Resolved: -  
  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 
2023 be approved and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

  
14.2   The Committee noted that the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Committee dated 27 June 2023 were in preparation.  The minutes will 
be submitted for confirmation to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  

15.    Urgent Matters  
 
15.1   There were no urgent matters. 
  

16.    Definitive Map Modification Order  
 
DMMO 3/19 - Definitive Map Modification Order Application to 
modify the definitive map and statement for Chichester by adding 
a bridleway from along the length of Sheepwash Lane, from the 
junction with the B2179 at Rookwood Lane, to its end on Redlands 
Lane, in the parish of West Wittering 
  
16.1   The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance.  The report was introduced by Tanneth Melhuish, Chartered 
Legal Executive, who outlined the application and the key points.  The 
Committee noted a point of clarification, as detailed below: 
  

       Concerns about suitability of the application route and its 
condition cannot be taken into account as relevant to the legal 
tests.  However, the ‘concept and character’ do become relevant 



where they establish the regular and claimed type of use of the 
route and whether it meets the definition of a BOAT. 

  
16.2   A statement in support of the application was read out by the Clerk 
to the Committee on behalf of Liza Lingham, the applicant (following the 
passing of the original applicant, Mr Peter Dawson).  Ms Lingham is a local 
resident, an employee at Wicks Farm Caravan Park in Redlands Lane for 
36 years and a regular user of Sheepwash Lane as a dog walker, cyclist 
and horse rider.  Sheepwash Lane is an unlit, beautiful, peaceful route 
adjoining other footpaths and the Salterns Way cycle and wheelchair 
route.  It has been used daily since well before 1998 to date by local horse 
riders, including two local riding schools, cyclists, walkers and runners, 
including local walking and cycling clubs, and mothers with young children 
including those on bikes and in prams.  Visitors to Wicks Farm Caravan 
Park are provided with a map that includes the lane as a route to the 
beach, Itchenor Ferry and other paths.  Users welcome the route as being 
free from noise and pollution and safe from traffic.  It is the only off-road 
route in the village for horses and cyclists.  Previously, cars were 
occasionally seen but none have been witnessed since the original 
applicant got Sat Nav routes updated and arranged that a ‘Not Suitable for 
HGVs’ sign be installed.  Locals do not use the route as a rat-run.  There is 
no good reason why Sheepwash Lane should have vehicular access, it is 
single track and no vehicles can pass safely.  Properties located on the 
western end of Sheepwash Lane have a short access to the Malthouse, so 
do not need to access from the east.  The eastern end is maintained by 
Chichester Harbour Conservancy. 
  
16.3   During the debate the Committee raised the points below and 
responses or clarification was provided by the Legal Officer, the Chairman, 
and Cllr Pieter Montyn, using his local knowledge of the location, as 
follows: 
  

Use of the route as a bridleway 
  
Point raised – Is the route currently used as a public bridleway? 
  
Response – Yes. 
  
Use of the route by mechanically propelled/motor vehicles 
  
Points raised – Matters raised relating to evidence of and possible 
future use of the route by mechanically propelled/motor vehicles 
were as follows: 
  
       If the application were to be approved, would the route be 

opened as a road, e.g. to motor vehicles or would it be as a 
bridleway for horses, walking and cyclists? 

       The surface of the road, which has hard surfacing and is wide 
enough to allow a motor vehicle, suggests that it is intended for 
use by such vehicles.   

       The Committee expressed serious concerns, should the status of 
the route become that of a byway open to all traffic (BOAT), 
because of possible increased future use by motor vehicles, 



including HGVs and off-road vehicles, and conflict between 
vehicles and horses, and as a means of fly-tipping. 

       Current Sat Nav routing is dependent on drivers uploading new 
routes or on those having newer Sat Navs. 

       Could a sign stating “No vehicles allowed” be erected? 
       At which point in history does the evidence begin that points to 

use by mechanically propelled vehicles, e.g. at which point does 
the era of motor vehicles start?  Which pieces of evidence show 
this? 

       Could it be assumed that the width of Sheepwash Lane arose 
from its use as a field access, rather than its public use? 

       Is there any user evidence of a 20 year period where there was 
no use by motor vehicles? 

  
Responses – Responses to the above points are noted below: 
  
       Should the Order be made and confirmed, the status would be a 

BOAT.  The definition of which is that use would be 
predominantly by those on foot or horseback and as a restricted 
byway, although there would be the benefit of use by vehicles. 

       As noted in Minute 16.1, the suitability of the route is not a 
consideration that is relevant under the legal tests; however, 
the concerns about vehicular use were acknowledged.  Should 
the Committee agree that the Order be made, if objections were 
to be received then the matter would be referred to the Planning 
Inspectorate to confirm the Order.  If the Order were to be 
confirmed the management of traffic would become an 
operational issue for WSCC Highways and it is possible that a 
Traffic Regulation Order could be considered so as to restrict 
vehicular use, although the outcome cannot be guaranteed. 

       Where a route is a BOAT it would not be possible to erect a sign 
stating that vehicles cannot use it. 

       Non-mechanically propelled vehicles, e.g. horse and cart can be 
used on a restricted byway. 

       The time when mechanically propelled vehicles came into being 
was about the 1890s.  The Adcock Report would have been 
written with a view to use by such vehicles and recording the 
state of repair of the local roads.  Evidence to support the 
officer’s recommendation can be taken from some Ordnance 
Surveys (although Ordnance Survey maps were not indicative of 
status they are able to show us what is on the ground at the 
time the maps were produced), the report on the survey of 
rights of way, the Finance Act Maps, user evidence, and the 
1979 newspaper article. 

       The width of Sheepwash Lane is not relevant to the legal tests.  
The historic width is unknown but evidence points to historic use 
by mechanically propelled vehicles and so it was likely wide 
enough for that. 

       The evidence of use by motor vehicles is mainly historic but 
there is some user evidence. 

 



Possible status of the route as a bridleway 
  
Points raised – Matters raised regarding the possible status of the 
route as a bridleway were as follows: 
  
       It was noted that the original application was for a bridleway, 

but the recommendation is for a BOAT. 
       Would it be possible for the Committee to pursue the original 

application that the status should be that of a bridleway? 
       If the Committee were to decide that the application route be 

approved as a bridleway what would be the situation for 
residents who live along the route who need vehicular access, 
including for personal use and deliveries? 

       Would the status of a bridleway meet the higher legal test? 
  
Responses – Responses to the above points are noted below: 
  
       Regarding the evidence pointing towards a BOAT, the archive 

has been investigated to establish the extent of the rights on 
the route, and it suggests historic use by mechanically propelled 
vehicles.  The Committee must adhere to the strict legal tests 
and should not ignore that evidence.  The recommendation for a 
BOAT is made on the lower legal test ‘that a right of way which 
is not shown on the definitive map and statement subsists or is 
reasonably alleged to subsist’; however, the evidence may be 
considered as conflicting.  Should the Planning Inspectorate be 
minded to confirm the Order an Inspector would need to test 
whether the evidence is conclusive, so as to confirm the Order 
on the basis of the higher legal test, that being on the balance 
of probabilities. 

       Any access to properties on Sheepwash Lane should be covered 
by private rights, which is something that the Committee cannot 
consider.  Private rights for vehicular access on bridleways 
would allow for use by refuse vehicles and postal deliveries as 
well as access by private vehicles. 

       It is the officers’ opinion that the higher legal test ‘on the 
balance of probability’ would be met in relation to the evidence 
of the existence of a bridleway due to user evidence establishing 
use on horseback; however, the historic archive does support 
vehicular rights. 

  
Dates of the user evidence 
  
Points raised – What is the reason that the user evidence is dated 
between 1998 and 2018 and why is there no user evidence since 
that point to date?   
  
Response – The application was submitted by the previous 
applicant in January 2019, so user evidence was up to the end of 
2018, at the time of submission. 
 



G-class Highway and fifth-class Highway, as defined by 
Adcock 
  
Points raised – What is a fifth-class highway, as defined by 
Adcock?  What is a G-class highway?   
  
Response – Adcock used five classifications for routes.  The fifth, 
marked in dark green, was the lowest class and although the extent 
of use of fifth-class highway is not clear, it can be argued that these 
routes had minimal or some vehicular rights.  A G-class highway is 
of a status that is unknown. 
  
West Wittering Parish Council 
  
Points raised – It was noted that West Wittering Parish Council 
supported the original application for the route to be added to the 
Definitive Map and Statement as a bridleway.  There appeared to be 
some confusion as to whether the Parish Council was aware the 
evidence has led to the proposal now being for a BOAT, not a 
bridleway, and it was suggested that the item should be deferred to 
allow Cllr Montyn, in his capacity as the local County Councillor, to 
speak with the Parish Council about this. 
  
Response – The Parish Council was consulted when the application 
was submitted and has been sent a copy of the Committee report 
and the recommendation.   

  
16.4   The substantive recommendation, as set out in the Committee 
report, was proposed by Cllr Atkins and seconded by Cllr Ali, and voted on 
by the Committee and approved by a majority. 
  
16.5   Resolved:- 
  

That a Definitive Map Modification Order under Section 53 (2) in 
consequence of an event specified in sub-section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a byway open to all traffic 
to the definitive map and statement for Chichester along the length 
of Sheepwash Lane, from its junction at Rookwood Lane with the 
B2179 to a point 80m west of its end at Redlands Lane, West 
Wittering, be made.  

  
17.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
17.1   The next scheduled meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Committee will be on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 10.30 am. 
  
17.2   Members noted the report on ‘Current Planning Applications, 
Current Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs), Town and Village 
Green Applications and Public Path Orders (PPOs) under investigation’, 
further noting that some planning applications still appear on the list that 
the Committee has already made a decision on, and that this is because 
Decision Notices have yet to be issued.  Officers advised that it is not 
confirmed yet which applications will be in a position to be considered at 
the next meeting of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee on 



Tuesday,5 September.  The scheduling of items to be considered by the 
Planning and Rights of Way Committee is subject to change. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


